
 

  Page 1  

              
 

Council Meeting Date:  November 13, 2012 Agenda Item:    
              

 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 
 

 

AGENDA TITLE: Authorize the City Manager to Execute Amendment #24 to the 
Interlocal Agreement with the Fiber One Consortium for Fiber Optic 
Cable Installation on Aurora Avenue N north of N 165th Street in 
the amount of $178,200 

DEPARTMENT: Public Works 
PRESENTED BY: Mark Relph, Director of Public Works 
 Tricia Juhnke, City Engineer 
 Rich Meredith, City Traffic Engineer 
 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     __X__ Motion                   

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:  
 
The City of Shoreline is a member of the Fiber One Consortium, which a group of local 
public agencies and school districts in the region, tasked to make a series of specific 
fiber infrastructure improvements. The installation of conduit and fiber in Aurora Avenue 
is one of those projects.  
 
The City Council is being asked to approve Addendum #24 (Attachment A) to the 
existing Fiber One agreement (Exhibit A), which funds installation of new fiber optic 
cable between N 165th Street and N 205th Street, and makes connections to existing 
fiber optic systems in Aurora Ave N.  The project also installs new fiber connections on 
N 175th Street to Shoreline City Hall.  Lastly, it satisfies section 1.4 of an agreement 
approved by the City Council on April 27, 2009, between King County Metro and the 
City of Shoreline 
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/Council/Staffreports/2009/staf
freport042709-7d.pdf .   
 
This project addresses the need to re-install data communication lines along the Aurora 
corridor with fiber optic cable.  Such infrastructure is needed to support transit speed 
and reliability, bus rapid transit, signal operations, traffic cameras, and Intelligent 
Transportation System (ITS) strategies.  The installation and maintenance of the fiber 
optic cable will be handled through the Fiber One consortium, managed by the City of 
Seattle.  This consortium shares the resources, installation, and maintenance costs of a 
regional fiber optic communications system.  Addendum #24 provides authorization for 
Seattle to move forward with this project. 
 
 
 

000011



 

  Page 2  

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT:  
 

The cost to install the fiber optic cable and implement the system is estimated at 
$178,200.  This amendment will be funded through the Aurora Corridor project. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute Addendum #24 
to the existing Fiber One Agreement with the Fiber One Consortium to authorize 
installation of fiber optic cable and connections on Aurora Avenue N between N 165th 
Street and N 205th Street, with spur connections on N 200th Street and N 175th Street in 
the amount of $178,200. 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager JU City Attorney IS

000012



 

  Page 3  

INTRODUCTION 
This report is a request for Council to approve Addendum #24 (Attachment A) to the 
Fiber One Agreement (Exhibit A).  The addendum authorizes the City of Seattle to 
proceed with a project to install fiber optic cable and connections on Aurora Ave N 
between N 165th Street and N 205th Street, with spur connections on N 200th Street, 
and on N 175th Street to Shoreline City Hall.  Once finished, all the traffic signals and 
cameras on the Aurora corridor will be interconnected and brought back to Shoreline 
City Hall to a future traffic management center. 
 

BACKGROUND 
The Fiber One Consortium is a regional consortium of public agencies and school 
districts that have joined efforts to manage and install fiber throughout the region.  The 
partners include University of Washington, WSDOT, school districts, the county, cities in 
King and Snohomish County (including Edmonds and Lynnwood), and City of Seattle.  
The City of Seattle Department of Information Technology (DOiT) is the lead agency for 
the Fiber One Consortium, and is responsible for operation and maintenance of the fiber 
infrastructure in addition to installation and upgrade projects.   
 
At the April 27, 2009 council meeting, the City of Shoreline was added to the regional 
Fiber One Consortium and Addendum #15 to the Fiber One agreement was approved.  
The link to the staff report can be found at:  
 
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/Council/Staffreports/2009/staf
freport042709-7d.pdf   
 
Addendum #15 provided for the installation of fiber optic communications cable on 
Aurora Ave N between N 145th and N 165th Streets as one of the last construction 
elements of the first mile of the Aurora Project. 
 
Aurora phases 2 and 3A removed existing data communications lines and installed 
underground conduit on Aurora for future fiber optic communications.  Addendum #24 is 
one of the last elements of the Aurora 2 and 3A projects.  Addendum #24 authorizes 
DOiT to proceed with installation fiber optic cable and connections on Aurora Ave N 
between N 165th Street and N 205th Street, with spur connections on N 200th Street, 
and on N 175th Street to Shoreline City Hall. 
 
The fiber is needed to interconnect the traffic signals and cameras on the Aurora 
corridor.  Once connected, traffic signal coordination can be re-established and the 
system can be synchronized to run much more efficiently.  The City will be able to 
integrate Metro transit needs with Shoreline’s signal operations to improve flow, 
coordination, progression, and to provide future transit fiber infrastructure for the Bus 
Rapid Transit system.  With connections to Seattle, WSDOT, and Edmonds already in 
place, staff will be able to coordinate with signals in adjacent jurisdictions.  Finally, in 
case of catastrophe, or other major transportation corridor emergencies (such as 
closure of I-5), the coordinated fiber network will allow Aurora to be the alternate to I-5.   
 
Upon completion of the installation on Aurora Ave N between N 165th Street and N 
205th Street, DOIT will invoice Shoreline for our share of the actual project costs 
($178,200). 

000013

http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/Council/Staffreports/2009/staffreport042709-7d.pdf�
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/Council/Staffreports/2009/staffreport042709-7d.pdf�


 

  Page 4  

 
ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS  

This project, when completed, allows the City to operate the Aurora corridor more 
efficiently.  Traffic signals will be able to stay in coordination and synchronization will be 
much easier to implement.  A more efficient traffic signal operation reduces driver delay 
and congestion.  Reduced delay benefits local residents, transit, delivery of goods and 
services, and improves air quality. 
 
Additionally, the fiber to be installed on Aurora Ave N between N 165th Street and N 
205th Street is required per section 1.4 of the interlocal agreement with King County 
approved in 2009 and referenced previously in this staff report.  In this interlocal 
agreement, the county funded the installation of fiber needs in the first mile of Aurora 
(approximately $220,000), and Shoreline committed to install the needed fiber for the 
last two miles of Aurora. 
 
 A “no action” alternative makes it much more difficult to operate traffic signals in the 
Aurora corridor in an efficient manner, with traffic signals often drifting out of 
coordination and increased traffic congestion.  Infrastructure to support RapidRide 
would not be in place in time for the planned September 2013 launch of the service.  
The City would not be in conformance with the interlocal agreement with KC Metro and 
the City would be required to reimburse King County for the $220,000 they contributed 
towards fiber in Aurora mile 1 project.  

 
COUNCIL GOAL(S) ADDRESSED 

This project supports Council Goal 2, “Improve Shoreline’s utility, transportation, and 
environmental infrastructure” as one element of action step 1toconstruct the Aurora 
corridor improvements from N 192nd to N 205th Streets. 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The cost to install the fiber optic cable and implement the system is estimated at 
$178,200.  This amendment will be funded through the Aurora Corridor project. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute Addendum #24 
to the existing Fiber One Agreement with the Fiber One Consortium to authorize 
installation of fiber optic cable and connections on Aurora Avenue N between N 165th 
Street and N 205th Street, with spur connections on N 200th Street and N 175th Street in 
the amount of $178,200. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Addendum #24 to Fiber One agreement 
- Exhibit A – Fiber One Agreement General terms 
- Exhibit B – Project vicinity Map 
- Exhibit C – Estimated Cost Breakdown 
 

000014



Amendment_24_Shoreline_Phase_2_Project _Agreement_2012_1023 Page 1 of 3  

SEATTLE FIBER PARTNERS Project Agreement - Addendum #24 
To Fiber One Agreement with the City of Shoreline and King County 

 
This Project Services Addendum to the Fiber One Agreement is made by and among the 
following parties:  the City of Seattle (“Seattle”), a Washington municipal corporation, 
acting by and through its Department of Information Technology (“DoIT”) and the City 
of Shoreline (“Shoreline”) and King County (“KC”). 
 
In this Addendum, the above names parties may be collectively referred to as “Project 
participating Agencies”. 
 
WHEREAS, Seattle, King County, and the City of Shoreline are Participating Agencies 
in the Fiber One Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, The Fiber One Agreement anticipates that some, but not all, Participating 
Agencies may choose to share in projects for the installation of fiber; and 
 
WHEREAS, acting as Lead Agency, Seattle will install one 48 strand single mode  fiber 
cable and 9 fiber spurs on behalf of the City of Shoreline and 6 fiber spurs on behalf of 
King County; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 
1) Project Scope:  As detailed in Exhibit B (route diagram), the following cables are to be installed 

for the City of Shoreline and 7 spurs for King County Metro): 
 

a. Install a 48 SM fiber cable from the underground splice at the southwest corner of Aurora 
Ave N & N 165th St to Aurora Ave N and N 205th St. (Shoreline)  

b. Install a 12 SM fiber cable from the splice to the signal cabinet at Aurora Ave N & N 
170th St. (Shoreline) 

c. Install two 12 SM fiber cables from the splice to the signal cabinet at Aurora Ave N & N 
175th St. (Shoreline and KCM) 

d. Install a 144 or 288 SM fiber cable from the splice to the Shoreline City Hall building at 
N 175th St & Midvale Ave N. (Shoreline) 

e. Install a 12 SM fiber cable from the splice to the signal cabinet at Midvale Ave N & N 
175th St. (Shoreline) 

f. Install a 12 SM fiber cable from the splice to the signal cabinet at  Aurora Ave N & N 
180th St. (Shoreline) 

g. Install two 12 SM fiber cables from the splice to the signal cabinet at  Aurora Ave N & N 
185th St. (Shoreline and KCM) 

h. Install two 12 SM fiber cables from the splice to the signal cabinet at  Aurora Ave N & N 
192nd St. (Shoreline and KCM) 

i. Install two 12 SM fiber cables from the splice to the signal cabinet at  Aurora Ave N & N 
200th St. (Shoreline and KCM) 

j. Install a 24 SM fiber cable from the splice to the signal cabinet at Costco driveway  & N 
200th St. (KCM) 

k. Install a 12 SM fiber cable from the splice to the signal cabinet at Costco driveway & N 
200th St to the Aurora Village Metro Transit Center building. (KCM) 

l. Install a 12 SM fiber cable from the splice to the signal cabinet at Aurora Ave N & N 
205th St. (Shoreline) 

Attachment A

000015



SEATTLE FIBER PARTNERS AGREEMENT, Addendum #24 
 

Amendment_24_Shoreline_Phase_2_Project _Agreement_2012_1023 Page 2 of 3  

m. Install a 96 SM fiber cable from the splice to the manhole in the center lane of Aurora 
Ave N. (Shoreline) 

n. Move terminated KCM fiber to Upper KCM section of Controller Cabinets on Aurora 
Ave N at N 152nd St, N 155th St, N 160th St, and N 165th St.  Install patch panels in the 
upper section of the cabinets. Then test to verify nothing has been damaged. (KCM) 

 
2) Participating Agencies: 

 
a. CITY OF SHORELINE 
b. KING COUNTY 

 
3) Lead Agency: 

 
City of Seattle, Department of Information Technology  

 
4) Project Manager: 

 
Kris Henry-Simmons, Fiber Program Manager, City of Seattle, Department of Information 
Technology 

 
5) Project Contact Information: 

 
The contact for City of Seattle is: Kris Henry-Simmons, Fiber Program Manager, DoIT, desk 
(206) 684-0265, cell (206) 255-6258, email - kristine.henry-simmons@seattle.gov. 

 
The contact for the City of Shoreline: 
Rich Meredith, Shoreline Traffic Engineer, (206) 801-2431, email – 
rmeredith@shorelinewa.gov. 

 
The contact for King County Metro: 
Irin Limargo, Transit Systems and Traffic Engineering, (206) 263-6305, email –
irin.limargo@kingcounty.gov. 

 
6) Facility Owners: 

 
a. Conduit and manholes on the west side of Aurora Ave N from N 165th St to N 205th St 

are owned by the City of Shoreline. Conduit on the north side of N 175th St between 
Aurora Ave N and City Hall is owned by the City of Shoreline. 

b. We may use conduit on south side of N 200th St that is owned by City of Shoreline.  We 
may use some conduit and handholes from the Costco driveway to the Aurora Village 
Transit Center that King County owns.  If not conduit, then aerially on SCL poles. 

c. The pole attachments on Aurora Ave N from north of N 192nd St to N 205th St is a 
temporary installment on SCL poles until City of Shoreline installs conduit with their 
Aurora 3B project starting January, 2013. 

 
7) Project Budget and Cost Sharing Method: 
 

An estimated project budget is attached (Exhibit C).  
 

City of Shoreline’s cost is $178,200. 
King County’s cost is $43,200. 
Total Cost for the Project is $221,400. 

 
The project engineering and project management costs, the cost of the fiber, both material and 
installation, are shared proportionally among all participating agencies. 

Attachment A

000016



SEATTLE FIBER PARTNERS AGREEMENT, Addendum #24 
 

Amendment_24_Shoreline_Phase_2_Project _Agreement_2012_1023 Page 3 of 3  

 
8) Contractual Framework and General Terms and Conditions: 
 

The Participating Agencies on this project adopt the “Fiber One Agreement General Terms 
and Conditions for fiber sharing projects as part of this Addendum, Exhibit A.  The sale of the 
fiber is subject to the same terms and conditions as if the fiber were installed as a shared 
project and the Participating Agency accepts these duties, limitations, and obligations. 
 

9) Special Terms and Conditions: 
 

The fiber cable that the City of Seattle Department of Information Technology installed as the 
lead agency, and maintains management and maintenance responsibility.  All connections or 
maintenance shall be completed by City of Seattle, Department of Information Technology or 
its contractors on a cost-reimbursement basis, plus appropriate overhead, consistent with the 
General Terms and Conditions. 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO EXECUTE THIS 24TH AMENDMENT 
 

 
CITY OF SEATTLE 
 
By:  ______________________________ 
            Kris Henry-Simmons 
 
Title:  _Fiber Program Manager________ 
 
 
Date:  ____________________________ 
 
 

 
CITY OF SHORELINE 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
              Julie Underwood 
 
Title:  _____ City Manager_____________ 
                
 
Date:  _____________________________ 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
KING COUNTY 
 
By:  _______________________________________________________________ 
                   Kevin Desmond 
 
Title:  _ ___ General Manager___________________________________________ 
                  
 
Date:  ____________________________ 
 
 

Attachment A

000017



000018



000019



000020



000021



000022



000023



000024



000025



000026



000027



000028



000029



000030



000031



000032



000033



000034



000035



000036



000037



000038



000039



000040



000041



000042



000043



000044



000045



000046



000047



000048



000049



000050



000051



000052



000053



000054



000055



000056



000057



000058



000059



000060



000061



000062



000063



000064



000065



000066



000067



000068



����������	�
������
���������������������������

�������� �����!�� "�������#$����
�� %���� ���%%���%"

%�#$���� ���
����!�� ����!���������

&��"�'(��
���'�

)����%���*"��������"��!�
������

+���

��������"��
�!��
������

���������		�
��
����������
��������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������
����������������������������
�������� !"#���	��������

$

%&

'

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

�

�

�

�

�

���������	
�
��
�
���

���������	��
�����	���������	��	�
���������

���������	������	�
�
���

�
����	�������	
������
	���
��

���������	��
�
�

��
�	� 	���������

���������	!���	"�#


�	$�%�&	��

�	$���&	��

�	�'%�&	��

�	�(%�&	��

�	�)%�&	��

�	��%�&	��

�*
+,

+�
	�

�-
	�

�	�'$�"	��

�	�(��&	��

�	�)��&	��

��
,�

-	
��

-	
�

./"��0-	��-	�

������
	
�	!����	��	���
��	0���

���������	��
�	&���

1�
�	0���
/�	������
/��
���

+��	0���
/�	*�������
��
/��
����
���

+��	�������	���
�#�����	
�	�#
��
!��	���������

�����	�������	���
�#�����	
�	�#
��	
!��	2���	�
�	.�
��

�	����&	��

",	�,�	�,�3

����	������	��	�4��#
	 ���	�������
��	
����	+�5	
���
���	6$7�)78��9�:9��:	� 	
��	�
����	"������
��	
��
;	+�5	6$7�)7$%�	�
	��<7		����	������	���	����	
#��#����;	���������	��	��	����
�����	
�	#�����
;

	��
���
�	��	���#���	
�	��������	
�������
	��
�7		����	
������	��	�	�#��� ��	���	
��<
�	�
���������
�	

���������
;	��	���#����	��	��#������
	#���;	��	��	
���#����	
���������	��
�	������
��	��	#��#���
���	
� ;	��	
��
	��	�����
���	
�;	�
��	��	���������
	��	

#���7		�
����	�������
��	� 	
���	������	��
��	����	�	
�
��
��
���	��=�������	� 	
����
�����	#
����	�� �
�7

���� �

-4��
���	!����	+�

��
!


��	!����	+�

��

�� !����		�������
���	��
��
�� "�/�	.&>�	��	�������
	����
�
	+
�
�� *�	��������	.&>�
�� "�/�	.&>�	��	�!0	+�

��
� !����	�#����	����
�
� ����=	0��#�
�� "�/�	&&>�

"�/�	����
�

� �������	�
����

-4����
	1
��������
	?$6
���

��	!����	���
����
������ ��)��,�%�

������������!��#�'-������������

�#����	
�	-4��
���	6(	�
����	�����7

000069

rmeredith
Oval

rmeredith
Oval

rmeredith
Line

rmeredith
Line

rmeredith
Line

rmeredith
Line

rmeredith
Line

rmeredith
Line

rmeredith
Line

rmeredith
Line

rmeredith
Line



Fiber Cost Estimate for City of Shoreline and King County on SR-99 from 
165th St to 205th St

Exhibit C
Fiber One Project Agreement #24 with Shoreline and KCM

Cost Estimate for City of Shoreline and King County Metro along Aurora from N 165th St to N 205th St

Item # Ref Start End Strands
Distance 
w/Slack

Estimated 
Cost

KCM 
Shared 

Cost

Shoreline 
Shared 

Cost Comment

1 a 48 SM 8600  $     68,800  $     68,800 

Use existing conduit.  6 
strands for KCM and 42 
strands for Shoreline.

2 a 48 SM 4700  $     56,400  $     56,400 

Aerial Install. 6 strands for 
KCM and 42 strands for 

Shoreline. Poles

3 l Spur @ 205th & Aurora To Cabinet 12 SM 150  $       4,500  $       4,500 
1 Spur Cable for Shoreline, 
Poles

4 m
Spur to MH in center lane of Aurora Ave 

N between N 200th St & N 205th St To Cabinet 96 SM 250  $       6,500  $       6,500 
12 strands for KCM, 36 
strands for Shoreline

5 j Spur @ 200th & Aurora
Cabinet by Costco Driveway 

Entrance 24 SM 1050  $     12,600  $     12,600 
2 Spur Cables for KCM and 
Shoreline, Poles

6 k Cabinet by Costco Driveway Entrance Aurora Village Transit Ctr 12 SM 1300  $     15,600  $     15,600 1 Spur Cable for KCM, Poles

7 i Spur @ N 200th St To Cabinet (2) 12 SM 150  $       6,500  $       3,250  $       3,250 
2 Spur Cables for KCM and 
Shoreline

8 h Spur @ N 192nd St To Cabinet (2) 12 SM 150  $       6,500  $       3,250  $       3,250 
2 Spur Cables for KCM and 
Shoreline

9 g Spur @ N 185th St To Cabinet (2) 12 SM 150  $       6,500  $       3,250  $       3,250 
2 Spur Cables for KCM and 
Shoreline

10 f Spur @ N 180th St Crosswalk Signal Cabinet 12 SM 150  $       4,500  $       4,500 1 Spur Cable for Shoreline

11 c Spur @ N 175th St To Cabinet (2) 12 SM 150  $       6,500  $       3,250  $       3,250 
2 Spur Cables for KCM and 
Shoreline

12 e Spur @ N 175th St Cabinet @ 175th & Midvale 12 SM 800  $       5,500  $       5,500 1 Spur Cable for Shoreline

13 d Splice @ N 175th St To Shoreline City Hall 144 or 288 1300  $     14,500  $     14,500 1 Spur Cable for Shoreline

14 b Spur @ N 170th St Crosswalk Signal Cabinet 12 SM 150  $       4,500  $       4,500 1 Spur Cable for Shoreline
Existing Cable and Spurs

15 n Spur @ N 165th St 12 SM   $          500  $          500 Move to KCM portion, test

16 n Spur @ N 160th St 12 SM   $          500  $          500 Move to KCM portion, test

17 n Spur @ N 155th St 12 SM   $          500  $          500 Move to KCM portion, test

18 n  Spur @ N 152nd St 12 SM   $          500  $          500 Move to KCM portion, test
  $   221,400 $     43,200 $   178,200 

Main Cable in Sidewalk on West side of Aurora Ave N (from N 165th St 
to North of N 192nd St)

Main Cable in Sidewalk on West side of Aurora Ave N (from North of N 
192nd St to N 205th St)

C:\files\Exhibit_C_Agreement_24_Cost_Estimate_Shoreline_KCM_Aurora_165th_to_205th_2012_1023.xlsx
City of Seattle, DoIT
Kris Henry-Simmons, 684-0265 Page 1 of 1 10/24/2012  1:22 PM

000070




